Page 1/14
INTERPLANT STANDARD - STEEL INDUSTRY
IPSS
SPECIFICATION FOR MOULDED -
CASE CIRCUIT-BREAKER FOR
VOLTAGES NOT EXCEEDING 1000 V
ac OR  1500 V dc (FIRST REVISION)
IPSS:1-04-004-11

circuit-breaker as per IS / IEC 60947  (Part-2):
a) Manufacturer's name or trade-mark,
b) Type designation,
c) Frame size,
d) Rated insulation voltage (Ui),
e) Rated operational voltage (Ue),
f) Rated current ac/dc (le),
g) Reference to ambient temperature for overcurrent thermal tripping
device (temp),
h) Rated service breaking capacity (lCS),
i) Range of overload protection,
j) Utilization category,
k) Suitability for isolation shall be indicated with its symbol on MCCB.
l) Range of short-circuit protection,
m) Year of manufacture, and
n) Reference to this IPSS
NOTE: Standard symbols indicated above within brackets may be used for
marking the above information.
IPSS:1-04-004-11
Page 9/14
TABLE - A (Rated service breaking capacity of MCCB : Ics)
Current Rating  Rated service breaking
capacity at rated ac service
voltage & P.F. 0.25
Rated service breaking
capacity in Amp. At
rated dc voltage and L/R
- 10 ms.
100 Amp. MCCB shall be designed for
service breaking capacity of 25
kA, 40 kA  ,50 kA and 65 kA.
MCCB shall be designed
for service breaking
capacity from 4 kA and
upto  40 kA.
250 Amp.
400/630/800 Amp.
1000/1200/1600 Amp.
IPSS:1-04-004-11
Page 10/14
 TABLE -  D
 Number of Operating Cycles
1 2 3 4 5
Rated Current
(A)
Number of
operating cycles
per hour*
Number of operating cycles
Without
current
With
current**
Total
ln < 100 120 8500 1500 10000
100 < ln < 315 120 7000 1000 8000
315 < ln < 630 60 4000 1000 5000
630 < ln < 2500 20 1600 500 3000
*         Column 2 gives the minimum operating rate. This rate may be increased with
the consent of the manufacturer; in this case the rate used shall be stated in
the test report.
**     During each operating cycle the moulded- case circuit breaker shall remain
closed for a sufficient time to ensure that the full current is established, but not
exceed  2s.
IPSS:1-04-004-11
Page 11/14
A P P E N D I X  - A
(Clause 3)
SERVICE CONDITIONS FOR MOULDED- CASE CIRCUIT-BREAKERS
A-1. Ambient Temperature - The reference ambient temperature shall be 45oC.
A-2. Altitude - Altitude shall not exceed 1000 metres.
A-2.1 For installations at altitude higher than 1000 metres, it is necessary to take
into account the reduction of the dielectric strength and the cooling effect of